

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, and

REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER
FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, and

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-2473-RC

**COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should be Granted 3

 A. There is No Heightened Burden for So-Called Mandatory Preliminary Injunctions in this Circuit 3

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on their APA Claim Challenging DHS’s Failure to Create Records Adequately Documenting Child Separations 5

 1. The APA Authorizes Plaintiffs’ Claim 5

 2. The Records Management Policies DHS Has Provided with its Opposition are Facially Non-Compliant with the FRA 11

 3. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Demonstrated that DHS has an Aggregate Practice of Failing to Create Records in Violation of § 3101 and § 1222.22. 12

 C. Plaintiffs Have Established Both Irreparable Harm and Standing 21

 1. Plaintiffs Did Not Unreasonably Delay in Seeking a Preliminary Injunction 21

 2. DHS’s Alleged Remedial Measures Do Not Undercut Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Harm. 26

 3. RAICES Has Demonstrated Irreparable Harm and Standing 28

 4. CREW Has Demonstrated Irreparable Harm and Standing 37

 D. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction 41

II. DHS’s Motion to Dismiss Should be Denied 42

 A. Claim Two States an APA Claim Challenging an Aggregate Practice of Failing to Create Records Adequately Documenting Child Separations 42

 B. Claim One States an APA Claim for Failure to Establish an FRA-Compliant Records Management Program 43

 C. Claim Three States an APA Claim for Failure to Create Records of Agency Policy and Decisions 45

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

12 Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Reg. Plan, 289 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018) 27

Advance Am. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 257 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2017) 42

Am. Soc’y For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros., 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
..... 34

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 14, 22

Arc of Cal. v. Douglas, 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) 22, 25

Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA, 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 5

Armstrong v. Bush, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) passim

Baltimore v. Pruitt, 293 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. v. Airbus Helicopters, 78 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 27

City of Duluth v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, 7 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 35

Colmenar v. INS, 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 19

CREW v. Cheney, 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009) 40

CREW v. EOP, 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 40

CREW v. Pruitt, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6, 7, 44

CREW v. Wheeler, 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 6, 8, 9, 10

Dent v. Holder, 627 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 19, 36

Dorfmann v. Boozer, 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 4, 5

Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke, 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) 10

EPIC v. Pres. Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 38, 39

Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.
Cir. 1994) 29, 30

Gordon v. Holder, 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21, 22, 26

Jie Lin v. Ashcroft, 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004) 19

Kansas Health Care Ass’n v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs., 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) 22

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 35

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) passim

Libbie Rehabilitation Ctr., Inc. v. Shalala, 26 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 34

M.G.U. v. Nielsen, 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018) 41

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 35

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA, 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 33

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) 17

Ms. L. v. ICE, 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018) 19

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 45

National Fair Housing Alliance v. Carson, 330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018) 29, 30

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 26

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) 29, 33

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC, 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) 25

Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh, 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 41

Patel v. Searles, 305 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 16

Power Co. of Am., L.P. v. FERC, 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 35

Public Citizen v. Carlin, 2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) 40

Ramirez v. ICE, 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 22

Rivera v. Marcus, 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 16

Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler, 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 29

Suasnavas v. Stover, 196 Fed. App’x 647 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 17

Tel. & Data Sys. v. FEC, 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 35

Texas Children's Hosp. v. Burwell, 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 22, 33

Toxco Inc. v. Chu, 724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 43

Trujillo v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Santa Fe Cty., 768 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1985) 16

United Food & Comm. Workers v. Sw. Ohio Transit Auth., 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 4

United States v. W. Elec. Co., 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 4

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 27

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 20

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... passim

44 U.S.C. § 3102..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(4)(B)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(B)..... 36

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 passim
